INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Depariment of Public Protection

yvAd v
““.r" 125 West New York Ave,, Suite 183
wﬂ g il

Volusia Cﬂun{‘y 3BB-740-5120 — FAX 386-740.5283

FLORIDA

T sergeant Benjamin West DATE: April 15, 2013
Drevision of Corrections — Correctional Facility

FROM: George Reclienwald, Director FILE NO: DFP13-040
Diepartment of Public Protection
SUBJECT; Maotice of Dismissal EEFERENCE: NOID-DPP13-030

Purpose: The purpose of this memerandum is to provide you with notice of dismissal from employment
with the County of Volusia. This action is the result of vour violation of Poliey and Procedures
during an Internal Affairs investigation from November, 2012-Fehruary, 2013, This action will
be effective on Menday, April 15, 2013,

Background: You reseived my notice of infent to suspend on March 21, 2013, A meeting was requested
by you via an email from your attorney, Erin Thompson, on March 23, 2012, A meeting to diseuss the
notice of intent to dismiss was scheduled in the Department of Public Protection Conference Room on
March 28, 2013 at 1:30 and vou and I met along Deputy Director Terry Sanders, Division Director
Marilyn Chandler Ford, Captain David Waris, County Attorney MNancye Jones and wvour lepal
vepresentative, Erin Thompson, Esquire. 1 have censidersd the infonmation provided by you at our

mesting.

In our meeting vou did show remerse over your actions, however, 1 am troubled that vour decision te
chenge vour story and call Captain Vanis was a self BeTVINg attempt to protect vour caresr. You were
already upset about being “passed over” for a promotion and felt your statement against Captain Hunter
would lead to your being “passed over” again. Your actions have interfered in another ongoing
investigation and this illustrates the imperiance of giving accurate and truthful reports gl of the lime, I
am therefore proceeding with the intended action ro distniss you.

Information: An Interral Affairs investigation was initiated based on a complaint filed by Officer
Charles Cella (IA-2012-11-312) on Friday, November 9, 2012, You received natice of vour being called
a3 & wilness in that investigation on Mavemhber 13, 2012, Dhuring that investigation, you were interdewed
under cath on two occasions and pravided testimony, which you subsequently recanted in a telephone
conversation on February [, 20013, Based on the gravity of your retraction of statements made under oath,
an Internal Affairs investipation was opened with you 25 the subject officer on Fehmary 1, 2013 ([A-213-
02-315).

On November 20, 2012 Captain D. Vanis of the Department of Public Prodection, Internal Affairs Unit,
conducted a sworn wilness imterview with you in regards to & complaint filed agamnst Caplain Mina Hunter
{IA case number 2012-11-312), During that interview, vou testified that while you were in the shifl
commander’s office at the Branch Jail en August £, 20102, that, "I think she licked the back af hiz head.”
Later in that same interview, vou stated, “[S]0 | know when she licked his head | know it really made him
mad...and T know he tensed up and his back was also hurting.”  These statements referenced your
witneszing Captain Mina Hunter licking the back of Officer Charles Cella’s head on Augnst £, 2012,

(continied)
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During this interview you also stated you verbally reported the incident to vour supervisor, Lisatenant 5.
MeBride as you departed wark for the hospital on August 4, 2012, You explained, “But it wasn't like ]
was report like you know this and that | was just like you know Cella’s hurt she was kinda messing with
him and you know how he is abhou germs and stuff and she licked him and he i5 really pissed, Something
to that effect.” Lt. McBride, in her swarn testimony contradicted you, stating you did not advize her of
the incident, but only asked about employee injury-related paperwork, You did not prepare a written
report of the unusual incident before departing duty on August 4, 2012 or at any subsequent time,

On January 23, 2013 you were re-interviewed by Captain Vanis in regards to the same complaint. Your
statements during this interview were alse made under eath, This second interview was made to address
allegations brought up by Captain Hunter during her subjest interview. At the end of this second
mierview vou were asked by Captain Vanis 1o relate what wou witnessed on August 4, 2012 in the shifi
commander's officer at the Branch Jail. You stated, “T guess we were looking for it or whatever ahm is
when I saw her...saw her lick hiz head or something like that and T was like man, what are you doing?™
When asked by Captain Vanis to relate exactly what you did see, vou responded, “T saw her lick [ saw her
lick the back of his head” To confiem what you said yon witnessed, Captain Vanis asked, “0Ok. And
you're certain you saw her lick his head?™ Yaou responded, *Yeah." These statements again referenced
your witnessing Captain Nina Hunter liek the back of Officer Charles Cella®s head on August 4, 2012,

On February 1, 2013, at 1:02 p.m. you comtacted Captain Vanis by telephone. You told the capdain that
you wented to clear up things because vou did net remember what vorr had testified to eight days earlisr

Later in the aflernoon of February 1, 2013 Captain Vanis came to your residence and served you notice
that an Intemnal Affairs investigation had been opened with vou as the subjest officer for confradictory
slalements you had provided in the Humer-Cella imvestigation (LA-213-02-313). Captain Vanis reports he
spoke with vou for approximately five minutes and that you did net appear to be under the influence of
aleohel or any narcotic. Your speech was very clear and you showed no other signs of impairment. You
made an unsolicited statement to Captain Vanis, reporting that you wanted to be alear that vou did not
see Captain Hunter lick Officer Cella, which elearly contradicted vour pricr twe swam stalements,

On February 15, 2013 vou were interviewed by Captain Vanis ebour vour retraction of statements made
previously under osth. You were the sibject officer; this was a swaorn interview and ¥Ou Were represented
by counsel (1A-21302-315). In this mierview, you reported that, on Auvgust 4, 2012, while you were
gefting paperwork in order in the shifi commander’s office at the Branch Jail, you witnessed Captein
Hunter lick the back of Officer Charles Cella’s head, but that you did not withess Captain Hunter Eive
Officer Cella a “wet willie.” When questioned as to the discrepancy between these statements and the
ones made twice to Captain Vanis on February 1, 2013, vou cited the fact vin had besn out of work sinee
January 26, 2013 and had been “popping pain meds,” You also elaimed o have an unclear recollection af
vour telephone conversation with Captain Vaniz. You stated that you did not recall telling Captain Vanis
over the telephone that Captain Hunter did not lick Offjeer Cella or any statements like that,  Your
recollection was thet you had expressed that you “had doubt” shout witnessing Captain Hunter lick
Officer Cella’s head. You stated that you siid this to Captain Vanis because you feit like you would be
retaliated against since Hunter outranked You {caplain versus sergeant). You stated you were confussd

becausze of the medications veu were taking,
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You provided twao presenption battles; both were prescribed o you and filled on January 26, 2013, One
prescription was for 500 mg Naproxen tablets and the other was for Cyclobenzaprine. The appropriate
dose for the Naproxen was *1 tablet twice daily as needed,” and for the Cyclobenzaprine, the dose was “1
tablet at bedtime.” Naproxen is a non-steroidal anti-inflammeatory drug (NSAID). Tt is also svailable in
smaller dosages over-the-counter, and better imown by it neme brand, Aleve. Side effects include
constipation, diarrhea, gas, sores in the meuth, excessive thirst, and drowsiness, Confusion iz listed as a
sign of overdose, Cyeloberzaprine is 2 preseription muscle relaxant, It i5 the peneric form of Amrix and

Flexeril. Pessible side effects inelude drowsiness, dry mouth, dirzrdness, and upset stomach,

There are other discrepant statements made by you to vour supervisors about your absence from work
during this period. Specifically, the Division of Comections “Bupervisor’s Documentation of Emploves
Call Quts" from Janvary 27, 2013, completed by L1, Luciana, shows vou called out from vour scheduled
duty on Monday, January 28, 2013 saying that vou hurt vour back and that vou had “a doctor’s
appointment and may also be out on Janwary 29, 2003 (You were absent on January 29, 2013}
However, the physician’s note pravided by your aftorey is dated on Thursday, Janvary 31, 2013 and
states, “MNo work L/28-2/%. Seen in office today;”™ it was signed by S. Pradet, PA. It appears you did not
g0 o the physician until 2-2 days afier vou had called out from duty, and not as you advised Lt. Luciana
on Tanuacy 27, 2013,

While your physician’s nete stated no work 1/28-2¢5/13, you reported for duty on February §, 2013, This
was your regular day off, but vou had been scheduled for a day of training, You attended the S-hour
training, which included both lassroom and range {physically active) activities. The class covered use of
the pepper ball launcher and quelling a simulated sitvation on the ree yard,

Also, on the dey of your docter's visit, Thursday, Tenvary 31, 2013, vou called out to the Staff Scheduling
superviser, Lt. Smith. Lt. Smith reports you called him stating you would net be in to wark your regular
shifi for Febroary 1, February 2, and February 3, 2013, and that it was unrelated to your previous leave
earlier thal same week (Monday and Tuesday, January 28 and January 29},

Lt. Emith reports he also advised ¥ou to pick up the FMLA paperwark and bring the necessary papervwork
back on your next scheduled work day. Your FMLA paperwork sebmittal was not timely and its dates
were inconsistent with the physicien’s excuse provided by wvour attorney relating to your absence from
duty, In addition, your eall out to L1. Smith is problematic, becanse swomn staff have heen fnstructed o
contect the Shift Commander when calling eboul an absence from duty.

Your actions during the two Intermal Affairs investigations, counled with discrepant statements and
evidence relating to vour absence from duty and the foilure to follow supervisory instructions violate the
following County and Division of Comrections rules, policies and procedures:

Volusia County Merit Rules 85-453 (12): Knowingly giving false stotements 1o his BUPEFTOF,
ather afficials or the pubfic,

Volusia County Merit Rufes 86-453 (B Criminal, dishoness, or other conduer vwhich interferes
with effective fob performance or has an acdverse effect on e efficiency of county service,

This also violetes:

I. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: 102.09 (Ch: AN siaff shail make
(continued)
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OF Cause fo be made accurate, complete and truthfil reparis and afficial records,

. Mo staff’ member shall nowingly make or cause io be made any Jalse report or falsifi any
afifciul record,

2. No siaff member shall make or cause to be made any inacexrate, misleading, contradiciory, or
improper recordioifcial recerd

1. Volusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #3: Enforce all rules, regilations
amd policies of the Division. Jr Iy the responsibifity of all emplayees to report a viclation of
instifutional rufes as speeified in Division Policies and Procedures, Admintstrative Directives, and

Fost Orders.

3. Volusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #29: Nodfy their supervisor and
make a complete written repary of all wnysual incidents that occuy during a tour of duty or when
off duty unusual incidents that peraain to the safety ar security of the institution and its staff ar
nmates,

4. Volusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #42: Frompely comply with and
execute direct orders or instructions given by o superior afficer, and shall not refise (o comply or
execiste such orders or instructions when the orders or instructions are fawftd amd proper

A review of your persoanel file reveals the following past corrective and disciplinary actions:

Gz Record of Counseling — Late for work

0307702 Record of Counseling — 4bseniecism

01/28/03 Record of Counseling — Abserntecisn

03724103 Letter of Reprimand — Absentesism

02/23/05 Record of Counseling - 4bsenteeism

03717106 Letter of Reprimand — Absentosizm

08/03/09 Letter of Reprimand — e of force (not Justifted under Division policy)

Your prior disciplinary history is relevant as it informs how you meet job performence expectations,
Overall, your performance record is less than exemplery. As an officer with 14 years tenure you have the
knowledge and experience to perform vour dutes, And a5 g supervisor yourself (sergeant), you should be
well aware of, and follow, all Division policies, procedures, and instructions.  Your failure to document
the Hunter-Celia incident is disturbing. Your reliability in even reporting to your immediate supervisor is
in questicn, as she clearly remembers conversation abou injury-related paperwork and not the very
unusial conduct you sey you releved — which is mors memarable in it addity.

Most importantly, however, are your contradictory statements, The discrepancies in your statements
during the Internal Affairs investigations whick wers given under cath andfor to a sworn lew cnforcement
officer have led to a loss of your credibility. Your discrepant statements and actions sbout your absence
from werk during this time period further underscore an issue of credibility. Veracity is a serious mattar -
- indeed criticel - in the justice arena. Cerrections Officers may be celled into court to testify about
events, people, and situations, The accuracy of an officer’s word/testimeny must be beyond reproach,
Not only is it imperative in court proceedings, it is imperative as a public servant. The public demands —
and they desenve — to have ethical, trustworthy, and reliable emplovees.
feontinued]
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Based on the seriousness of your actions as described herein, end consistent with the recommendations of
those within your chain of command, it is my intent to dismiss you. This action will be effective on

Monday, April 15, 2013,

Action: In accordance with section 86485 of the Merit System Rules and Regulations you have ten [ 10
working days from receipt of this notification {or effective date of the dismizsal) to appeal this sction
through the County Personnel Board, Should you decide to exercise vour right to appesi, submit your
written request to the County Human Rescurces Office, 230 N. Woodland Blwd., Suite 262, DeLand, FL.

32720.

Dismissals that are appealed are considered non-final edministrative action. If you file a notice of appeal,
you will be placed in a leave of absence withou: pay, pending the final decision of the County Manager st

the conclusion of the appesl process.

If you do nat file your appeal by the time indicated, it will be sssumed (hat you have waived this right.
Pursuant to Mert Rule 86-455, the Legal Department and the Human Resowrces Direcior have

reviewed this notice and eoncur with the propesed aciion.

Rth

GL: _ Terry A, Banders, Deputy Director, Pebliz Protection __ Tomn Motes, Human Eesources DHrector
. Marilyn Chandler Ford, Director of Correstions —_ Temmy Kiog, EEQ Cooedinator
— Mancye Jomes, Assistant County Aformey

I certify that I have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

o ol = P

Witness, if Emploves Refuses (o Sign) (Date of Signature)

ceoll
&
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TO: Senior Officer Nathan Schneider DATE: April 15, 2013

Division of Corrections — Branch Jail

FROM: George Recktenwald, Director | FILE NO: DPP13-041
Department of Public Protectioh

SUBJECT: Notice of Dismizsa] REFERENCE: NOID- DPP13-032

Furpose: The purpose of this memorandum = to provide you with notics of dismissal from employment
with the County of Volusia, This action is the result of your violation of Policy and Procedures during an
Internal Affairs investigation from MNovember, 2012-February, 2013, This action will be effective om

Monday, April 15, 2013.

Background: You received my natice of inteat 1o suspend on March 21, 20013, A meeting was requested
by vou via an email from yaur attorney, Erin Thompson, on March 22, 2013, A meeting to discoss the
notice of intent to dismiss was scheduled in the Department of Publie Protection Conference Room on
March 28, 2013 at 11:00 and vou and T met along Deputy Director Terry Sanders, Division Director
Marilyn Chandler Ford, Captain Devid Vanis, County Attomey MNancye Jones and vour legal
representative, Erin Thompson, Esquire, | have sonsidered the information provided by vou in our
meeting. While 1 recognize vou were remoresful in that meeting, vou also displayed diffieulty in

Information: An Intemal Affairs investipation was initisted based on a complaint filed by Officer
Charles Cella (1A-2012-11-312) on Friday, November 9, 2012 You received notice af your heing called
#5 8 witness in that investigation on Novernber 14, 2012, Druring that investigation, vou were interviewed
under cath on two occasions and provided contradietory testimony. Based on the gravity of your
discrepant statements made under oath, an Internal Affairs investigation was opened with vou ss the
subject officer (1A-213-01-214) ap Januery & 2043,

On November 20, 2012 at 9:45 g.m., Captain Tt Vanis of the Department of Public Protection, Intermnal
Affairs Unit, conducted a swom witness interview with you in regards to a complaint filed against
Captain Ninz Hunter (14 case number 201 2-11-312). During that interview, when questioned abaut what
you bad witnessed during an encounter between Capt. Hunter and Officer Cella, you responded vou
couldn't remember any specifics or that vou eculdn’t recall, When vou were asked specifieally, “Did you
set Captain Hunter lick Officer Cella’s neck and hiead?™ vou responded, “Nol® Captain Vaniz read vou
part of the original complaint filed by Officer Cella, verbatim, to which wou responded, “[ don't
remember her licking him...oh 1 really don’t remember specifically that she flatuated em him. 1 mean
that’s...you know. T"ve seen her do it before. Not lick anybody ok {laughs) befare but. .. but yeah.”

Thirty-three (33) minutes after the interview concluded on November 20, 2012, you contacted Ms. B,

feontinued)
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MeClough, secretary in the Internal Affairs Unil, end indicated you had remembered something from
your interview and would like 1o clarify your statement. Ms. MeClongh subsequently contacted Captain
Wanis and he returned (o the jail to speak with you, During this swom interview, which occured at
approximately 11:00 am. thet same day, you remembered Captain Hunter “saying something about him
tasting saity and spitting it cut 50 I'm pretty sure I do remember her licking him now.” Captain Vanis
msked for clarification whether you witnessed Captain Hunter lick Officer Cella, and vou stated, “That [
don’t rem -- T think I did. 1 fhink he was sitting in the chair. 1 don’t remember her licking his neck,
though. 1 remember her licking like his head,™ This slatement, given under cath, contradicted your swom
testimony from the earlier interview on Movember 20, 2012,

Although you were present during the encounter when the incident complained of by Officer Cella
allegedly occurred, vou did not verbally report this incident to & supervisor in your chain of commander,
nor did you prepare a written report of the uniwsual incident before departing duty om August 4, 2012 or at
any subsequent time.

On January 8, 2013, Captain Vanis served you netice that an Internal Affairs investigation had been
opened with you as the subject officer for giving false statements in the Hurter-Cella investigation (LA-

2013-0]1-314).

On January 18, 2013, you were inferviewed by Captain Vanis regarding your falsc statements. This was a
swom interview and vou were represenzed by counsel.  Captain Vanis asked you to relate what on
witnessed on August 4, 2012 in the shift commander’s officer at the Branch Jail. You atated vou saw
Captain Hunter attempt to give Officer Cella a “wet-willie” or stick her fin ger in his ear. You also stated,
“1 did hear ah Captain Hunter sav that Officer Cella tasted salty [ did see and hear her spit into the trash

CHI...

Captain Vanis then asked you whether you saw Captain Hunter lick Cella’s head or neck. You replied, “1
did not physically see her lick him or her temgue touch his head or neck.. no” This statement directly
contradicted your 11:00 am. interview of Movember 20, 2012, You attempted to explain this by relating
thet when Captein Vanis read you a portion of Cella's complaint that you “[Clonnected a dot in my own
mind because that was all that made sense with her standing behind him and her stating that he tasted
salty and her spitting into the tresh can that like T said in my head the only thing that made sense was that

she must have licked him...™

Captein Vanis asked you whether you thought your statement during the second interview on Movermber
20, 2012 that, *I don’t remember her licking his neck, thongh. [ cemember her licking like his head”™ was
truthful. You eventually responded, “1°m going to have to say then ‘Mo, but it was based upOt an
assumption end me putting wpether the dets.” At the end of this interview, Captain Vanis asked vou
again whether your statement "I remember her licking like his head,” was & truthful statement. You were
very roluctant o answer (s question. Captain Vanis eventually fad to order you to provide a direct
answer to the question, You then responded, “No™ (that it vwas not a teuthful statement).

In summary, on November 20, 2012 a1t 9:46 am. vou denied witnessing Captain Hunter lick Offieer
Cella’s head or neck. At 11:00 am. on the same day you stated that veu had specifically abserved
Captain Hunter lick Officer Cella’s head, but not his neck. Yau reported rementbening Captain Hunter
saying something about Cella tasting salty and spilting it out. You also definitively ststed vou saw
Captain Hunter attempt to give Officer Cella a “wet-willie” or stick her finger in his ear. On January 18,
2012 you allered your testimony, reporting you heard Captain Hunter state, “Tasted salty,” and saw her
spit into a trash can, but you did not witness her lick Cella’s head or neck.
(contined)
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Your actions during the Internal Affairs investigation viclale the following County and Division of
Corrections mles, policies and procedures;

Volusia County Merit Rules 86-453 (12): Erowingly giving false statements fo his supervisor,
other afficials or the public

Volusia County Merit Rules 86453 (B): Criminal, dishonest, av other conduct which
interferes with effective job performance ov has an adverse effect on the efficiency of county
FEFVICE,

This also violates:

1. ¥olusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: 102,09 (Ch: AN steyf shall
make or cause o be made acawvare, complete and trthfil reports and official records.
{. No staff member sholl knowingly make or cause to be made any false report or falsify any
afficial record.
2 Mo staff member shall make or cawse o be made ary  tnaccurate, misleading,
contridiciony, or improper recardiofficial recard,

2. Volusia County Division of Corrections Gemeral Post Orders #3: Enforce all riles,
reguiations and policies qf the Division, It is the responsibility of all emplavecs o report a
violation of institutional rules as specified in Division Policies and Procedures, Administraiive
Directives, and Past Orders.

3. Volusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #29: Motifi their supervisor ang
make a complete weitten repor! of all unwsual incidents that occwr during a fowr af duty or when
off duty unusual ingidents that peviain o the safely or securiey af the institution and ity staff or
fmmaies,

A review of your personnel file reveals the following past carrective and diseiplinary actions:

10/14/02 Oral Reprimand — Absenfesism

10/15/02 Oral Reprimand — Dress & dppearance

11/04/04 Letter of Reprimand — Inswbordination: refused to report to the Bramch Jail
after hospital duty was canecelfed.

e/ 1005 Letter of Reprimand — Use of force: aveid one-on-one confrantations

016207 Letter of Reprimand - fnsubordination — refused an order

(2/28/07 Negative EPN — Took countp-issued keys home

087271049 Negative EPN — Faifure to provide proper documentation on a lockdown

For an officer with 1004 years tenure your past performance record is less than exemplary. Your false
testimony in an Internal Affairs investigation is disturbing, Veracity is a serious matter -- indeed critical -
- i the justice arena. Corrections Officers may be ealled into eourt 1o teslify about events, people, and
situations. The accuracy of an officer’s worditestimony must be beyond reproach. Mot only is it
imperetive in court proceedings, it is imperative as & public servant. The public demands — and they
deserve —to have ethical, trustwarthy, and reliable employees.

(ooniineed)



Senior Officer N, Schaeider
Matice of Dismissal

April 15, 2013

Page 4 of 4

Based on the seripusness of your actions as described berein, and consistent with the recommendations of
those within your chain of command, it (s my intent to dismiss you. This action will be effective on
Monday, April 15, 2013,

Action: In accordance with section £6-485 of the Merit system Rules and Regulations you have ten (10)
working days from receipt of this notification {or effective date of the dismissal) to appeal this action
throvgh the County Personne] Board, Should you decide o exercise yeur Tight to appeal, submit your
written request to the County Human Besources Office, 230 N, Woodland Blvd., Suite 262, Delapnd, FL.

32720.

Lismiszals that are appealed are considered non-fingl sdministrative action. TF vou file a notice of appeal,
you will be placed in a leave of absence without pay, pending the final decision of the County Manager a1

the conclusion of the appeal process.

If vou do not file your eppeal by the dme indicated, it will be azsumed that vou have waived this right.

fursuant to Merit Rule 86455, the Legal Department and the Human Resaurces Divector have
reviewed this notice and concur with the propased action.

GRAD

co: _ Temmy A, Sanders, Deputy Direcior, Public Protection ___ Tom Maotes, Human Resources Director
. Marilyn Chandler Ford, Director of Corsections —_Temmy King, EEQ Cooedinator
— Manecye Jones, Assistant County Aftomey

I certify that § have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

=15 — I3
(Date of Signature)
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FLORIDA
TO: Captain Nina Hunter DATE: May &, 2013

Division of Corrections - Branch Jai

FROM: George Recktenwald, Director FILE NO: DFPP13-050
Department of Public Protection

SUBJECT:  Notice of Suspension REFERENCE: DPP13-031, NOID

Purpose: The purpose of this memorandum is to provide you with notice of suspension for five {5} work
days, which equates to 61.25 hours (five 12.25-heur shifis). This action is the result of your violation of
Policy and Procedures that came to light as & result of ag Internal Affairs investigation. The dates of your
suspension without pay are listed below, Th:mspmsimdnyammb:smr:dasm!a:!belﬂw, and you are
advised that there shall be no flexed schedule allowed in the pay periods to make up the time.

Date of suspension D o

Sunday, May 19, 2013 Wednesday, May 22 2013
Thursdey, May 23, 2013 (see below for return date)
Monday, May 27, 2013 Tuesday, May 28, 2013
Friday, May 31, 2013 Saturday, June 1, 2013
Sunday, June 2, 2013 Wednesday, June 5, 2013

Background: You received my notice of intent to demote on March 21, 2013. A meeting was requested
by you. A meeting to discuss the notice of intent to demote was scheduled in the Department of Public
Protection Conference Room on Aprl 5, 2013 at 11:00 am. and you and [ met along Deputy Director
Terry Sanders, Division Director Marilyn Chandler Ford, Captain David Vanis, Assistant County
Attorney Nancye Jones and your lagal representative, Joseph E. Blitch Esquire. I have considersd the
information from that meeting and reviewed training videos you referenced/provided,

Based on all the information available, T have determined you demonstrated poor judgment and you also

Information: An Intemal Affairs investigation was initiated based on a complaint filed by Officer
Charles Cella (TA case number 20172-] 1-312) on Friday, November 9, 2012. The complaint alleged that,
on August 4, 2012, you sexually harassed Cella in the workplace by taunting him; giving him & “wet
willie,” backing up to him and flatuating on him, and then licking the back of his head and neck. His
complaint also alleged crude and sexually explicit language from you ta him which he said had ocourred
between May and August 2012,

On Monday, November 12, 2012, you were notified that you were the subject officer in an Internal

Affairs investigation (LA-2012-11-312) and, based on the nature of the allegations, you were immediately
moved to administrative duties pending the completion of the investigation,

(Contineed)
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On December 6, 2012, Captain D. Vanis of the Department of Public Protection, Internal Affairs Unit,
conducted a sworn interview of you in regards to the allegations of Officer Cella You denied that the

When agked abouot the allegations of Officer Cella with regard to your use of crude and/or sexually
explicit language, Officer Plotz reported everhearing you make sexually explicit comments “for a couple
of seconds” to Officer Cella once or twice or maybe a half dozen times while they were working on the
housing unit. Officer Plotz stated in his sworm interview that, “ can't even, | hate to say, I can’t say word
for word what she said, T mean you know, just a you know, I could rock your world, vou know what 1
mean if if you'weren't married”, you know ¥ou know “we could ah vou know I could do this or that’ or...™
He also stated, “Ahm..context she was talking to him [referring to Cella] one day about Eiving blow

While you deny the very specific sexual comments that Officer Cella alleged, in your own swom
testimony you admitted to engaging in conversations in general in the shift commander’s office, bt you
advised your comments were not directed towards any specific staff member. You stated you may have
complained about not keeping a relationship and say, “I come with a paycheck and you know | don’t get
headaches...™ You admitted to using profanity in the workplace (“F— this, F - that™}, although you state
you have curbed this language.

You also admitted to using inappropriate language in general during a training exercise you provided to
your stalf on shift about the Pro-Straint Chair.  Yon stated, (in reference to what others may say about
you} “... [Elverybody*1] tell vou, yeah she’s man, I've heard some crap come out of her mouth but that's
from my training issues it has nothing to do with talking to anybody directly.”

Duﬁngnurmaﬂinguuﬁprﬂimﬁymugah dnujndtb:nﬂegﬂtinmﬂfim;mpqmmhingand
inappropriate language, but admitted to coarse language during training exercises. You indicated you had
video of such treining exercises, and I requested to view it so that [mjghtm]uutewhﬂherimprnpm-
activity had oconrred.

After reviewing the copy of the training video that you provided, [ concluded that you exercised very poar
judgment while conducting the training. Your decision o play the role of the inmate yourself is
questionable, as was the decision to train pew employees, some who were still Correction Officer
Trainees {(COTs) on Pro-Straint Chair techniques when they had not yet attended the Comrections
Academy or were 50 new to the Division (ie., had not demonstrated mastery the basics of comectional
wark). During your role play you used an ethnic slur, which can never be condoned in any professional
context. Your language also was foul, which again stretches the bounds of propriety and professionalism
by trying to excuse it as “training."

It has been determined that your actions, as outlined above, in both the training context and by your awn
admission to making certain unprofessional and inappropriate comments in gencral, violate the following
County and Division of Corrections rules, policies and procedures:
i. Volusia County Merit Rules and Regulations 86-453 (8); .. [O)ther conduet whish interferes
with effective job performance... "
(Continuwed)
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2. Volusia County Merit Rules and Regulations 86-453 (10): “.Unsatisfactory performarice af
dutige_ "

3. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: 102,09 {F): "The use of
viglent, profane, or provocative language is prohibited.

4. Voluwsia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: ' 102.00 (A): “Each
Correctional Officer (CO) shall adopt a professional attitude towards hisfher pariiculay fob... "

5. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy 10209 (RR): “Division af Corrections
persomnel are emploved to provide service 1o the citizenry of the county and the public in general
and are expected 1o conduct themselves in o manner that will reflect credit on county government
puﬂi:l officials, fellow employees, and themseives, *

8. Volusia County Post Orders, #56: “Post Orders cammot be expected 1o cover every new probilem
or situation that may arise, Employees are expected to use good fudpment... ™

A review of your personnel file reveals the following pest corrective and disciplinary actions:
07/01/02 Record of Counscling — Absent from dugy without sufficient leave to

CEFEeTF

05/04/11 Negative EPN - dbsenteeism

05/16/11 Letter of Reprimand — Horseplay: Involved unaithorized item (boxing
gloves) used by you, resulted in injury to subordinate

perform your duties. And as 2 supervisor yourself {captein), you should be well aware of, and follow, al
Division policies, procedures, and instructions. Indeed, as the highest ranking officer on the night shift,
it is imperative that you display leadership for staff and that your conduct be above reproach,

Your misconduct is serious and it has negatively impacted your subordinates, but it is balanced by your
long career and nearly blemish-free record. However, you fail 10 realize that “training™ iz not a
justification for ethnic shus, profapity, erede or sexually charged language ~ the Division does not
condone or accept conducting training in the manner you assertl Further, you fail 1o appreciate that such
language is not acceptable even if made “in general” and not directed to someone specific. You fail to
recognize that it may be offensive and its negative impact on the work environmen for employees. Your
minimization of your misconduct has compromised the confidence your superiors have in ¥ou.

Based on this, and consistent with the recommendation of those within vour chein of command, [ am
issuing you this letter of notice of suspension for fve (5) work days, which equates to 61.25 hours (five
12.25-hour shifts). The dates of your suspension without pay are listed below. The suspension days are fo
be served as noted below, and you are advised that there shall be no flexed schedule allowed in the pay
periods to make up the time.

Dat Ensi Ty ta
Sunday, May 19, 2013 Wednesday, May 22, 2011
Thursday, May 23, 2013 (see below for return date)
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Date suspended Date retury to work cont'd
Monday, May 27, 2013 Tuesday, May 28, 2013
Friday, May 31, 2013 Saturday, June 1, 2013
Sunday, June 2, 2013 Wednesday, June 5, 2013

You are also directed to contact Volusia County Human Resources to schedule o

aitend the next
available training class: Preventi :

ation, as well as,

Action: In accordance with section R6-485 {a}3) of the Merit System Rules and Regulations you have ten
(10) working days from receipt of this letter to request an appeal of this action through the County
Persomnel Board. Should vou decide to exercise your right to appeal, submit your written request to the
County Human Resources Director. If you do not contact the Cotmty Human Resources Director at 230 N,
Woodland Blvd,, Suite 262, Deland, FL., 3720 by the time indicated, it will be assumed that you have
waived this right.

Pursuant to Merit Rule 86-455, the Legal Department and the Human Resources Director have
reviewed thix notice and concur with the proposed action.

GRb
S — Marilyn Chandler Ford, Director of Carections — Tom Motes, Haman Resources Director
__ Mancye Jones, Assistant County Attomey — Tammy King, EEC Coordinatos

I certify that I have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

%ﬂp #Mg At et 35, St 7
yeo

Signature (Or Wimess, if Emplovee Refuses to Sign) (Date of Signature)




INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Department of Public Protection

:ﬁw’ 125 West New York Ave., Suite 183
STy DelLand, FL. 32720

Vﬂlﬂﬁiﬂ Count}; J86-740-5120 - FAX 386-740-5123
FLORIDA
TO: Captain Ning Hunter DATE: March 21, 2013
Division of Corrections - Branch Jail
ey
FROM: George Reckienwald, Director 1<) FILENO:  DPP13.03]

Department of Public Protegtion’ W0

SUBJECT:  Notice of Intent to Demote ' REFERENCE: NOID

Purpese: The purpose of this memorandum 15 to provide you with notice of intent to demote to
¥ou to the rank of Lieutenant. This action is the result of your violation of Palicy and Procedures
that came to light in an Internal A ffairs investigation.

Background: This investigation was initiated based on & complaint filed by Officer Charles
Cella (1A case number 2012-11-31 2) on Friday, November 9, 2012, The complaint alleged that,
on August 4, 2012, you sexually harassed Cella in the workplace by taunting him, giving him a
“wet willie,” backing up to him and flatuating on him, and then licking the back of his head and
neck.  This incident was alleged to have oceurred in front of witnesses while Cella was in your

and sexually explicit language from you to him which he said had occurred between May and
August 2012,

On Monday, November 12, 2012, you were notified that you were the subject officer in an
Internal Affairs investigation ([A-2012-11-3 12) and, based on the nature of the allegations, vou
were immediately moved to administrative duties pending the completion of the investigation,

Information: On December 6, 2012, Captain D. Vanis of the Department of Public Protection,
Internal Affairs Unit, conducted a sworn interview of you in regards to the allegations of Officer
Cella. You denied that the incident alleged by Officer Cella to have taken place on Aupust 4,
2012 occurred in the manner alleged. Other witnesses who were present at the time of the
meident were also interviewed and, based on those interviews, the allegation of sexual
harassment of Officer Cella was not sustained. However, there was evidence that you engaged
in some form of horseplay that day and that you have engaged in unprofessional remarks andfor
actions at other times while you were gn duty.

When asked about the allegations of Officer Cella with regard to your use of crude andfor
sexually explicit langnage, Officer Plotz reported overhearing you make sexually explicit
comments “for a couple of seconds” (o Officer Cella once or twice or maybe a half dozen times
while they were working on the housing unit. Officer Platz stated in his swomn interview that, “T

(eontinued)
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can’t even, | hate to say, | can’t say word for word what she said, | mean you know, just a you
know, ‘I could rock your world, you know what | mean if if you weren't married’, you know you
know 'we could gh you know [ could do this or that’ or..™  He also stated, “Ahm..context she
was talking to him [referring to Cella] one day about giving blow johs.™ According to Officer
Plotz, you did not make sueh comments 1o him because he was “happily involved™ while Cella
was going through a hard time with his wife at the time.

Officer Plotz stated that he and Cella did discuss at some point that, “there are many people who
would take that kind of content as too far” but we concluded it was not sexual harassment so “we
Just kind of laughed il off® Officer Plotz stated that, in his conversations with Officer Cella
about your remarks, Cella never said that the comments made him uncomfortable, “because if it
did then we'd be subject to™ report it. Officer Flotz reports having seen you have sexually
explicit or personal conversations with other officers throughout his temure and that your
behavior with Cella was no different. Officer Plotz said that both he and Cella were surprised
that a captain would say such things and that he thought that the sexunally explicit comments were
ingppropriate for someone of your rank.,

While you deny the very specific sexual comments that Officer Cella alleged, in your own sworg
testimony you admit to using ingppropriate language in general during g raining exercise you
provided to your staff on shift about the Pro-Straint Chair.  You stated, “...[E]lverybody'll tell
you, veah she's man, I"ve heard some crap come out of her mouth but that’s from my training
issues it has nothing to do with talking to anybody directly."

You also admit to ENgaging in conversations in general in the shift commander’s office, but ‘not
directed at you [specific staff]." You state you may complain about not keeping a relationship
and say, “T come with a paycheck and you know [ dan't get headaches, ..

You admitted to using profanity in the workplace (“F-- this, F — that”), although you state you
have curbed this language. Finally, you admitted that you have flatuated “in genera] ™

It has been determined that your actions, as outlined above, violate the following County and
Division of Corrections rules, policies and procedures:

l. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: 102,09 (A): Each
Correctional Officer (CO) shall adopt a professional attitude towards histher particular

jeb. Officers shall be impartial and courteous sf al] times.
(continued)
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2. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy and Procedure: 102.09 (A): Each
Carrectional Officer (CO) shall adopt a professional attitude towards hig/her particular
job. Officers shall be impartial and courtegus al all times.

3. Volusia County Division of Corrections Policy 102.09 (RR): Division of Comrections
personnel are employed to provide service to the citizenry of the county and the public in
general, and are expected to conduct themselves in g manner that will reflect credit on
county government, public officiale, fellow employees, and themselves,

4. Volusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #3: Enforce all rules,
regulations and policies of the Division. Tt is the responsibility of all employees to report
a violation of institutional rules as specified in Division Policies and ‘Procedures,
Administrative Directives, and Post Orders,

3. Volusia County Division of Corrections (reneral Post Orders #29; Notify their
supervisor and make a complete written report of all unusnal incidents that oceur duri ng a
tour of duty or when off duty unusual incidents that pertain to the safety or security of the
institution and its staff or inmates,

6. Velusia County Division of Corrections General Post Orders #2: Be alers and aware
of his/her responsibility to the Division at all times. Employees shall be accountable for
Jull inowledge of their duties and responsibilities as defined by the Post Orders and other
directives from administration.

A review of your personnel file reveals the following past corrective and disciplinary actions:

07/01/02 Record of Counseling — 4bsenr Srom duty without sufficient leave to
cover

05/04/11 Negative EPN - 4bsentecism

05/16/11 Letter of Reprimand ~ Horseplay: Involved unauthorized item (boxing
gloves) used by you, resulted in infjury to subordinate

Your prior disciplinary history is relevani becanse you were disciplined for horseplay
approximately one year prior to this incident. As an officer with 20 years tenure you have the
knowledge and experience to perform your duties, And as a SUpervisor yourself {captain), you
should be well aware of, and follow, all Division policies, procedures, and instructions. Indeed,
as the highest ranking officer on the night shift, it is imperative thar you display leadership for
staff and that your conduct be above reproach.

[ don't know what exactly transpired in the shift commander’s office at the Branch Jail on
August 4, 2012, but [ do believe that it involved some form of horseplay andfor joking that never
should have occurred. Your failure to learn from your prior misconduct is disturbing. So too are
the reports of subordinates that they either witnessed you engage in, or they are not surprised to

(continued)
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hear about, you engaging in sexually charged language, discussions with subordinates regarding
your personal life, flatuation, or other conduct that is inappropriate for 2 supervisor and in the
workplace.

Your misconduct is serious and it has negatively impacted your subordinates, but it ig balanced
by your long career and nearly blemish-free record. However, throughout your swormn interview
you attempt to minimize your nappropriate remarks by attributing them {o training exercises, or
stating that remarks are just “in general” and not directed at anyone specifically. What you fail to
realize is that “training” is not a Justification for profanity, sexually charged language or other
remarks -- the Division does not condone or accept conducting training in the manner vou asgert!
Further, you fail to appreciate that crude, vulgar, profane, and provocative language is not
acceptable even if made “in general” and not directed to semeene specifie. You fail to recognize
that it may be offensive, can constitute sexual harassment and its negative impact on the work
environment for employess. Your continued minimization of your misconduct as deseribed
above, as well as your failure to document and inform about perceived policy lapses, has
compromised the confidence vour superiors have in youw

Based on thig, and consistent with the recommendation of those within your chain of command,
it is my intent to demote you to the rank of Lieutenant. I am also mandating you to contaet the
Employee Assistance Program (EAP) for an evaluation as 1o the need for any assistance and, if
recommended, you are required to comply. You are also directed to contace Volusia County
Human Resources to schedule to attend the next available training class on Sexual Harassment.

Action: In accordance with section §6-455 (e) of the Merit System Rules and Regulations vou
may respond either orally or in writing within three (3) calendar days of receipt of this letter. If

you wish to respond, such response will not he accepted after Monday, March 25, 2013, at 4:30
pm. If you wish to meet with me in PETSON, You must contact me within the time limit stated
above. | may be reached at 386-740-5120 or by e-mail at: GReckiegywald volugigorg, If you
do not contact me by the time indicated, it will be assumed that you have waived this right.
Should your response be inadeguate or should you fail to respond in a timely manner, this action

will proceed.

Pursuant to Merit Rule 86-455, the Legal Department and the Human Resources Director
have reviewed this notice and concur with the proposed action.

GR/tb

oc — Marilyn Chindler Ford, Director of Cormections — Tom Motes, Human Ressurces Director
— Mancye Jones, Assistant County Attorney — Temmy King, EEQ Coordinatar

I certify that I have read this notification and acknowledge receipt of the original copy.

4‘&” - Lpup b L5 322

ployed Signature (O ‘i-'.-’ifmtss, if Employee Refuses to Sign) (Date of Signature)




